HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 446 by Senator Hewitt

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 17:3140," to "R.S. 17:3140 and to repeal R.S. 17:3140,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, at the end of line 11, delete "and" and delete lines 12 through 17 and on page 2
- 5 delete lines 1 through 10 and insert the following:
- 6 "of the present postsecondary education system in the state and
- 7 recommend the optimal delivery of postsecondary education in the
- 8 <u>future that will meet the needs of the state's citizens and industries while</u> 9 maximizing the state's resources. The review shall be of the state as a
- 9 maximizing the state's resources. The review shall be of the state as a whole and of its workforce development areas as provided in R.S.
- 23:2192, which shall be referred to in this Section as "regions"."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 2, line 12, after "gaps" insert a comma ","
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 12, between "barriers to" and "the" insert "creating a comprehensive,
- 16 efficient, and cost-effective public postsecondary education system in Louisiana to"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 2, line 14, after "<u>include</u>" insert a comma "," and insert "<u>for the state as a whole</u>
- 19 and each region,"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 16, after "scope" and before "and mission" insert a comma ","
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 25, after "scope" and before "and mission" insert a comma ","
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 27, between "of" and "all" insert "each facility and"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, line 3, change "Usage purpose." to "Usage."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 3, line 4, after "Space" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 5 and insert
- 30 "usage and the methodology used to determine such usage."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 3, line 20, after "administrators;" and before "and number" insert "the
- demographics of all full-time faculty and administrators including race, gender, years 3
- of experience, and degrees held;"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 3, delete lines 26 through 29 and insert the following: 6
- 7 "(2) Description of needs to meet the current and forecasted 8 educational demand to ensure the state's public postsecondary education 9 system is operating in a comprehensive, efficient, cost-effective, and 10 integrated manner.
 - (a) Educational demand shall be determined for the state as a whole and for each region and shall consider:
 - (i) Academic needs of the citizens.
- 14 (ii) Research goals of the state's public postsecondary education 15 institutions and local industries.
 - (iii) Necessary public service activities, such as matters related to statewide health, economic, and environmental issues.
 - (iv) Economic development needs.
- 18 19 (v) Current and emerging workforce needs as forecasted through 20 the Comprehensive Labor Market Information System, as provided in 21 R.S. 23:71 et seq., including needs arising from the targeted cluster industries as provided in R.S. 23:76." 22

23

11

12 13

16

17

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 25 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, insert "(b)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, line 7, after "demand." delete the remainder of the line and insert "Each 27
- 28 recommendation shall identify the anticipated savings or costs associated with each
- 29 action and"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 31 On page 4, line 11, after "institution" and before "grants" change "which" to "that"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, delete line 27 and at the beginning of line 28, change "sharing" to "(i) Sharing" 33
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 35 On page 4, line 28, after "region" and before "closing" change the comma "," to "or"
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 37 On page 5, at the end of line 13, delete "academic" and delete lines 14 and 15 and insert
- 38 "educational demand of the state and each region."
- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 40 On page 5, delete lines 20 through 24 and insert the following:
- 41 "Section 2. R.S. 17:3140 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 3.(A) This Section and Section 1 of this Act shall become
effective upon signature of this Act by the governor or, if not signed by the
governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without
signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the
Constitution of Louisiana. If this Act is vetoed by the governor and
subsequently approved by the legislature, this Section and Section 1 of this
Act shall become effective on the day following such approval.
(D) Continue 2 of this Ant should be some official and I-land 2017 !!

1

6 7

(B) Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on July 1, 2017.'